WEEK TWO
SOUTH ALABAMA AT OKLAHOMA STATE

STILLWATER, Okla. -- Taylor Cornelius completed 25 of 40 passes
for 428 yards and one touchdown to help lead Oklahoma State to a
55-13 victory over South Alabama Saturday night.

Tylan Wallace (10 receptions for 166 yards and one touchdowns)
and Tyron Johnson (five catches, 137 yards) each recorded breakout,
career-high totals for the Cowboys (2-0).

While South Alabama (0-2) committed to stopping the Oklahoma State
ground game, holding the Cowboys to just 164 yards rushing, OSU
still scored four rushing touchdowns, including two by Justice
Hill.

Overall, Oklahoma State outgained South Alabama 617-214 in total
offense.

Evan Orth, making his first career start, completed 14 of 25 passes
for 119 yards and a touchdown for the Jaguars. Receiver Kawaan
Baker led South Alabama in rushing with 40 yards and one touch-
down on seven carries, while also registering three receptions for
29 yards, including a 12-yard score with 2:57 left in the second
quarter that pulled the Jaguars to within 24-13.

THE TAKEAWAY

South Alabama: The Jaguars focusing much of their defensive effort
into trying to limit the damage that Oklahoma State could do in
their running game, holding the Cowboys to just 38 yards rushing
on 22 carries in the first half, even though they trailed 31-13 at
halftime. Last week, Oklahoma State piled up 431 yards rushing,
ranking third in the nation, with both Hill and J.D. King record-
ing 100-yard days. This time, Hill gained just 32 yards on nine
carries, while King also had 32 yards on nine rushes.

Oklahoma State: In his second career start, Cornelius showed many
of the same qualities he did in his debut last week in a 58-17
win over Missouri State, when he was 25 of 35 for 300 yards, five
touchdowns and one interception. Once again, he put forth an admi-
rable performance, displaying skill and poise, with a few mistakes
sprinkled in. He did throw two interceptions, although one needed
a video review to determine that South Alabama’s Tobias Moss held
onto the ball, with the other one coming in the end zone.

Final

Usa

OKST

Scoring Summary
FIRST QUARTER
OKST TD 8:38

Tylan Wallace 11 Yd pass from Taylor Cornelius (Matt Ammendola Kick)
0:23

2 plays, 71 yards,
OKST TD 4:05

Tyron Johnson 1 Yd
8 plays, 37 yards,
USA TD 0:50

Kawaan Baker 12 Yd
9 plays, 75 yards,
SECOND QUARTER
OKST FG 13:20

Matt Ammendola 45 Yd Field Goal

10 plays, 57
OKST TD 6:11
Justice Hill
11 plays, 68
USA TD 2:57
Kawaan Baker
2 plays, 31 yards,
OKST TD 0:21

yards,

2:30

3:55

Run (Matt Ammendola Kick)
2:09

3 Yd Run (Matt Ammendola Kick)
yards,

Justice Hill 2 Yd Run (Matt Ammendola Kick)

10 plays,
THIRD QUARTER
OKST TD 9:56

75 yards,

2:36

14

Run (Gavin Patterson Kick)
3:15

T

13
55

usa

0

Usa

13

OKST

7

14

14
OKST

17

24

24 Yd pass from Evan Orth (Gavin Patterson PAT failed)
0:44 24

Devin Harper 24 Yd Interception Return (Matt Ammendola Kick)

3 plays, 1 yard,
OKST FG 1:44

1:14

Matt Ammendola 37 Yd Field Goal

6 plays, 46 yards,
FOURTH QUARTER
OKST TD 14:10

2:16

Chuba Hubbard 22 Yd Run (Matt Ammendola Kick)

5 plays, 60 yards,
OKST TD 4:39

1:29

J.D. King 25 Yd pass from Keondre Wudtee (Matt

7 plays, 42 yards,
Team Stats
First Downs
Total Yards
Total Plays

Avg Gain Per Play
Net Yards Rushing
Rushes

Yards Per Rush
Net Yards Passing
Comp-Att

Yards Per Pass
Times Sacked

Yds Lost To Sacks
Interceptions
Punts

Punt Average
Penalties
Penalty Yards
Fumbles

Fumbles Lost
Possession
Individual Stats
RUSHING

UsAa

Kawaan Baker
Deonta Moore
Evan Orth

Sam Harris
Maurice Mayo

Tra Minter
Cephus Johnson
Cole Garvin
David Gardner
OKST

Chuba Hubbard
Keondre Wudtee
Justice Hill
J.D. King

LD Brown

Ryan Haymaker
Taylor Cornelius
Tyron Johnson
Matt John Hockett
PASSING

UsAa

Evan Orth

Cole Garvin
Cephus Johnson
OKST

Taylor Cornelius
Keondre Wudtee
RECEIVING

UsA

Jamarius Way
Kawaan Baker
Jordan McCray
Davyn Flenord
Tra Minter

Jalen Tolbert
OKST

Tylan Wallace
Tyron Johnson
Dillon Stoner
Jelani Woods
J.D. King

Landon Wolf
Justice Hill
Jalen McCleskey

7:59

o
RN OO m(ﬂ~45

el

I—'l—'U’lU"I—'\DKO\IO\ﬁ

Comp

Comp

x
m’—‘NNbJJ}Lﬂg

o
Q

e
o

NFENRFRERR&O,

=

Yds

27

[
bl>b'>'_.l—'U'|&.}'|\{2

=3

Yds
46
34

32
14
11

=W

-9

Att
25

Att
40

Yds
48

19
17
16

Yds
166
137
54
32
25
17
11
11

usa
13
214
71
3.0
78
37
2.1
136
17-34
4.0
3
-33
1
10
0.0
12

Y/A
4.8
2.8
0.0
Y/A
10.7
12.5

oOHOOCOONOR E; cocoocococococor E

13 31
UsA OKST
13 38
13 41
UsA OKST
13 48
Ammendola Kick)
13 55
OKST
32
617
86
7.2
164
44
3.7
453
26-42
10.8
3
-22
2
3
0.0
9
112
1
1
33:45
Long
12
19
13
5
3
2
0
7
0
Long
22
10
15
17
14
6
34
1
0
TD Int OBRat
1 1 101.2
0 0 73.8
0 0 0.0
TD Int OBRat
1 2 150.6
1 0 320.0
Long
18
24
9
10
11
7
Long
33
60
20
32
25
16
11



