WEEK TWO SOUTH ALABAMA AT OKLAHOMA STATE

STILLWATER, Okla. -- Taylor Cornelius completed 25 of 40 passes for 428 yards and one touchdown to help lead Oklahoma State to a 55-13 victory over South Alabama Saturday night.

Tylan Wallace (10 receptions for 166 yards and one touchdowns) and Tyron Johnson (five catches, 137 yards) each recorded breakout, career-high totals for the Cowboys (2-0).

While South Alabama (0-2) committed to stopping the Oklahoma State ground game, holding the Cowboys to just 164 yards rushing, OSU still scored four rushing touchdowns, including two by Justice Hill.

Overall, Oklahoma State outgained South Alabama 617-214 in total offense.

Evan Orth, making his first career start, completed 14 of 25 passes for 119 yards and a touchdown for the Jaguars. Receiver Kawaan Baker led South Alabama in rushing with 40 yards and one touchdown on seven carries, while also registering three receptions for 29 yards, including a 12-yard score with 2:57 left in the second quarter that pulled the Jaguars to within 24-13.

THE TAKEAWAY

South Alabama: The Jaguars focusing much of their defensive effort into trying to limit the damage that Oklahoma State could do in their running game, holding the Cowboys to just 38 yards rushing on 22 carries in the first half, even though they trailed 31-13 at halftime. Last week, Oklahoma State piled up 431 yards rushing, ranking third in the nation, with both Hill and J.D. King recording 100-yard days. This time, Hill gained just 32 yards on nine carries, while King also had 32 yards on nine rushes.

Oklahoma State: In his second career start, Cornelius showed many of the same qualities he did in his debut last week in a 58-17 win over Missouri State, when he was 25 of 35 for 300 yards, five touchdowns and one interception. Once again, he put forth an admirable performance, displaying skill and poise, with a few mistakes sprinkled in. He did throw two interceptions, although one needed a video review to determine that South Alabama's Tobias Moss held onto the ball, with the other one coming in the end zone.

Final	1 7	2	3	4	1	
USA OKST	7 14	6 17	0 10	0 14	1: 5:	
Scoring Summary -						
FIRST QUARTER OKST TD 8:38					USA	OKST
Tylan Wallace 11		from Ta	ylor Co	rnelius		
2 plays, 71 yards OKST TD 4:05	, 0:23				0	7
Tyron Johnson 1 Y		att Amm	endola	Kick)		
8 plays, 37 yards USA TD 0:50	, 2:09				0	14
Kawaan Baker 12 Y		avin Pa	tterson	Kick)		
9 plays, 75 yards SECOND QUARTER	, 3:15				7 USA	14 OKST
OKST FG 13:20					UDA	ORSI
Matt Ammendola 45		d Goal			7	1.7
10 plays, 57 yard OKST TD 6:11	S, 2:30				,	17
Justice Hill 3 Yd		tt Amme	ndola K	(ick)	_	0.4
11 plays, 68 yard USA TD 2:57	s, 3:55				7	24
Kawaan Baker 24 Y		rom Eva	n Orth	(Gavin		
2 plays, 31 yards OKST TD 0:21	, 0:44				13	24
Justice Hill 2 Yd	Run (Ma	tt Amme	ndola K	(ick)		
10 plays, 75 yard	s, 2:36				13 USA	31 OKST
OKST TD 9:56					UDA	ORBI
Devin Harper 24 Yd Interception Return (Matt Ammendola Kick)						
3 plays, 1 yard, OKST FG 1:44	1:14				13	38
Matt Ammendola 37		d Goal			1.2	4.1
6 plays, 46 yards FOURTH QUARTER	, 2:16				13 USA	41 OKST
OKST TD 14:10	_					
Chuba Hubbard 22		Matt Am	mendola	Kick)	13	48
5 plays, 60 yards, 1:29 13 48 OKST TD 4:39						
J.D. King 25 Yd p 7 plays, 42 yards		Keondr	e Wudte	ee (Matt	Ammeno 13	dola Kick) 55
Team Stats	, 1.33		USA		OKST	33
First Downs			13		32	
Total Yards Total Plays			214 71		617 86	
Avg Gain Per Play			3.0		7.2	
Net Yards Rushing Rushes			78 37		164 44	
Yards Per Rush			2.1		3.7	
Net Yards Passing Comp-Att			136 17-34		453 26-42	
Yards Per Pass			4.0		10.8	
Times Sacked			3		3	
Yds Lost To Sacks Interceptions			-33 1		-22 2	
Punts			10		3	
Punt Average Penalties			0.0 12		0.0 9	
Penalty Yards			85		112	
Fumbles Fumbles Lost			0		1 1	
Possession			29:11		33:45	
Individual Stats RUSHING						
USA	Rush	Yds	Avg	ı	TD	Long
Kawaan Baker	7	40	5.7		1	12
Deonta Moore Evan Orth	5 6	27 9	5.4 1.5		0	19 13
Sam Harris	1	5	5.0)	0	5
Maurice Mayo Tra Minter	6 8	5 1	0.8 0.1		0	3 2
Cephus Johnson	1	-1	-1.0	0	0	0
Cole Garvin David Gardner	2 1	-4 -4	-2.0 -4.0		0	7 0
OKST	Rush				TD	Long
Chuba Hubbard	6 7	46 34	7.7 4.9		1	22
Keondre Wudtee Justice Hill	9	32	3.6		0	10 15
J.D. King	9	32	3.6		0	17
LD Brown Ryan Haymaker	1 5	14 11	14.0		0	14 6
Taylor Cornelius	5	3	0.6		0	34
Tyron Johnson Matt John Hockett	1 1	1 - 9	1.0 -9.0		1	1 0
PASSING	_	-,		O	Ü	v
USA Erron Omth	Comp 14	Att 25	Yds	Y/A		Int QBRat
Evan Orth Cole Garvin	3	6	119 17	4.8 2.8		1 101.2 0 73.8
Cephus Johnson	0	3	0	0.0		0 0.0
OKST Taylor Cornelius	Comp 25	Att 40	Yds 428	Y/A 10.7		Int QBRat 2 150.6
Keondre Wudtee	1	2	25	12.5		0 320.0
RECEIVING USA	Rec	Yds	Ανα	TI	, т	ong
Jamarius Way	5	48	Avg 9.6	0		18
Kawaan Baker	4	29	7.3	1		24
Jordan McCray Davyn Flenord	3 2	19 17	6.3 8.5	0		9 10
Tra Minter	2	16	8.0	0		11
Jalen Tolbert OKST	1 Rec	7 Yds	7.0 Avg	0 T I		7 ⊿ong
Tylan Wallace	10	166	16.6	1		33
Tyron Johnson	5 4	137	27.4	0		60
Dillon Stoner Jelani Woods	4 1	54 32	13.5 32.0	0		20 32
J.D. King	1	25	25.0	1		25
Landon Wolf Justice Hill	2 1	17 11	8.5 11.0	0		16 11
Jalen McCleskey	2	11	5.5	Ő		7